

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fifth Legislature

1931

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

СНАР. 14

Chapter 14.

AN ACT Relating to Deductions from State School Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, sec. 205; relating to deductions from state school fund. Section two hundred five of chapter nineteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "inclusive" in the twelfth line of said section the following words: 'such amounts as may be required to cover the obligations of the state for teachers' pensions under sections two hundred nineteen to two hundred twenty-six, inclusive; such amounts as may be required to cover the obligations of the state under the teachers' retirement act under paragraph three of section two hundred thirty-four', so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 205. Amounts from teachers' pensions and amounts to cover obligations under teachers' retirement act to be deducted from state school fund. In addition to the other funds and appropriations provided for by law to be deducted from the state school fund, there shall annually be deducted the sum of one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars, the same to be denominated the school equalization fund and to be apportioned and distributed in the manner and for the purposes provided for by section two hundred ten. From the state school fund there shall also be apportioned such sums as may be required for payment to towns for reimbursement of tuition in secondary schools as provided for by section two hundred six, such amount as may be required for physical education as provided in sections one hundred eighty-one to one hundred eighty-three; such amounts as may be required to cover the obligation of the state for industrial education under sections one hundred sixty-three to one hundred sixty-eight, inclusive; such amounts as may be required to cover the obligations of the state for teachers' pensions under sections two hundred nineteen to two hundred twenty-six, inclusive; such amounts as may be required to cover the obligations of the state under the teachers' retirement act under paragraph three of section two hundred thirty-four; and such sums as may be required for payment to towns on account of teaching positions maintained as provided for by section two hundred seven, and such sums as may be required for apportionment to towns on the basis of the school census as provided for by section two hundred eight, and the balance of said state school fund shall be apportioned and distributed to towns on the basis of aggregate attendance as provided for by section two hundred nine.'

Approved February 27, 1931.

12